Ordering Guide
© 2011 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 1 of 12
How to Order a Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway
Product Overview
Cisco® AS5400XM Universal Gateways offer unparalleled capacity and the flexibility to deploy advanced voice, fax,
and remote-access services. With more than 24 million ports deployed, Cisco Systems® customers worldwide have
shown that Cisco AS5000s provide the scale, reliability, and suite of services required to meet market demands. The
Cisco AS5400XM offers best-in-class voice, fax, and remote-access services in only two rack units (RU). The rich

the price of the DSP cards. A feature license is required to use the AMR narrowband codec. No additional voice or
dial feature licenses need to be purchased.
Ordering Guide
© 2011 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 3 of 12
Optional Feature Licenses
● Feature license for the AMR Narrowband Codec on the Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway (part number
FR54XM-AMR-LIC) ◦ This feature is designed to allow connectivity between GSM, US-TDMA, and PDC networks. AMR is the
3GPP mandatory standard codec for narrowband speech and multimedia messaging services over GSM
networks.
● Feature license for the Integrated SLT feature on the Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway (part number
FR54XM-SLT-LIC) ◦ This feature pulls existing Cisco distributed message transfer part (MTP) SS7 signaling architecture
functions-previously available only on Cisco 2600-based SLTs-directly onto a single Cisco AS5400XM
Universal Gateway. Like the Cisco 2600-based SLT, the Integrated SLT on a Cisco AS5400XM Universal
Gateway backhauls upper-layer SS7 protocols across an IP network using Cisco Reliable User Datagram
Protocol (RUDP), terminating the MTP1 and MTP2 layers of the SS7 protocol stack at the media gateway
controller (MGC).
Performance and Capacity
The performance and capacity of the Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway varies for different applications. For
typical voice-only applications (G.711/20 ms), the gateway supports 550 calls at up to 12 calls per second (cps) with
IOS 15.0.1M. Consult your Cisco representative for performance characteristics for the specific applications that you
will run on the gateway.
The Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway occupies two rack units (RUs), or 3.5 inches of rack space. The maximum
power consumption of one Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway is 345W in the CT3 configuration with 550 active
calls. The heat dissipation is 106 W/feet 2/vert. Feet, 683-1177 BTUs/hour.
Voice Codecs
The Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway offers multiple codecs to meet interoperability, compression, and latency
requirements for a variety of voice applications. The Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway supports the voice codecs
in Table 1 and Table 2.
Table 1. Codec Support: Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway with High-Density Packet Voice/Fax Feature Card:
DSP Feature Card Low Complexity Codecs Medium Complexity Codecs High Complexity Codecs
Cisco AS5400XM High-Density Packet
Voice/Fax Feature Card with Six AS5X-
PVDM2-64 DSP Module Slots (AS5X-FC)
● G.711 mu-law
● G.711 a-law
● Fax pass-through
● Modem pass-through
● Clear channel codec
● G.729 a
● G.729 ab
● G.726 16K, 24K, 32K
● T.38 Fax Relay
● Cisco Fax Relay
● Adaptive Multi-Rate AMR-NB
4.75K, 5.15K, 5.9K, 6.7K, 7.4K,
7.95K, 10.2K, 12.2K, SID
● G.723.1 5.3K, 6.3K
● G.723.1A 5.3K, 6.3K
● G.728
● Modem Relay
Maximum Channel Capacity per Feature
Card (AS5X-FC)
384 192 144
Ordering Guide
© 2011 Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved. This document is Cisco Public Information. Page 4 of 12
Table 2. Codec Support: Cisco AS5400XM Universal Gateway with Universal Port Feature Card
DSP Feature Card Codecs